The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities on the Enlarged Group is

prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June

2007, extracted from the published interim report of the Group as set out in Appendix I

of this circular as if the Acquisition and the establishment of the Joint Venture has been

completed on 30 June 2007.

The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared to provide information on

the Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition and the establishment

of the Joint Venture. It is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its

nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group on

the completion of the Acquisition and the establishment of the Joint Venture (“the

Completion”).

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 98 —

Settlement method I — by cash

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets

— Investment properties 4,625,330 — 4,625,330

— Leasehold land held for own use 255,757 — 255,757

— Other property, plant and equipment 40,296 — 40,296

4,921,383 — 4,921,383

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994

Interests in property development 10,505,678 — 10,505,678

Interest in jointly controlled entities 999,405 — 999,405

Interest in associated companies 7,142 — 7,142

Financial investments 136,508 — 136,508

Loans and advances 32,991 — 32,991

Deferred tax assets 4,051 — 4,051

16,624,152 — 16,624,152

Current assets
Interest in property development 59,288 — 59,288

Inventories 4,350,586 — 4,350,586

Trade and other receivables 947,484 — 947,484

Loans and advances 54,316 2,251,320 1 4,556,956

2,251,320 2

Amounts due from jointly controlled entities 232,374 — 232,374

Derivative financial instruments 88,274 — 88,274

Financial investments 2,043,547 — 2,043,547

Time deposit (pledged) 345,087 — 345,087

Cash and cash equivalents 1,562,831 (1,562,831) 1 4,543,760

4,543,760 2

9,683,787 7,483,569 17,167,356

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 99 —

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,390,830 — 1,390,830

Amounts due to minority shareholders 18,270 — 18,270

Derivative financial instruments 19,499 — 19,499

Bank loans 671,843 — 671,843

Current taxation 189,364 — 189,364

2,289,806 — 2,289,806

Net current assets 7,393,981 7,483,569 14,877,550

Total assets less current liabilities 24,018,133 7,483,569 31,501,702

Non-current liabilities
Other payable 1,348,000 — 1,348,000

Loan from ultimate holding company 554,339 — 554,339

Amount payable to ultimate holding company 879,853 — 879,853

Bank loans 1,253,200 688,489 1 6,485,449

4,543,760 2

Deferred tax liabilities 764,772 — 764,772

4,800,164 5,232,249 10,032,413

NET ASSETS 19,217,969 2,251,320 21,469,289

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 115,068 — 115,068

Reserves 15,032,930 — 15,032,930

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 15,147,998 — 15,147,998

Minority interests 4,069,971 2,251,320 2 6,321,291

TOTAL EQUITY 19,217,969 2,251,320 21,469,289

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 100 —

Settlement method II — by the Convertible Bonds but before conversion

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets

— Investment properties 4,625,330 — 4,625,330

— Leasehold land held for own use 255,757 — 255,757

— Other property, plant and equipment 40,296 — 40,296

4,921,383 — 4,921,383

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994

Interests in property development 10,505,678 — 10,505,678

Interest in jointly controlled entities 999,405 — 999,405

Interest in associated companies 7,142 — 7,142

Financial investments 136,508 — 136,508

Loans and advances 32,991 — 32,991

Deferred tax assets 4,051 — 4,051

16,624,152 — 16,624,152

Current assets
Interest in property development 59,288 — 59,288

Inventories 4,350,586 — 4,350,586

Trade and other receivables 947,484 — 947,484

Loans and advances 54,316 2,251,320 1 4,556,956

2,251,320 2

Amounts due from jointly controlled entities 232,374 — 232,374

Derivative financial instruments 88,274 — 88,274

Financial investments 2,043,547 — 2,043,547

Time deposit (pledged) 345,087 — 345,087

Cash and cash equivalents 1,562,831 4,543,760 2 4,543,760

(1,562,831) 2

9,683,787 7,483,569 17,167,356

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 101 —

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,390,830 — 1,390,830

Amounts due to minority shareholders 18,270 — 18,270

Convertible bonds — 2,176,331 1 2,176,331

Derivative financial instruments 19,499 — 19,499

Bank loans 671,843 — 671,843

Current taxation 189,364 — 189,364

2,289,806 2,176,331 4,466,137

Net current assets 7,393,981 5,307,238 12,701,219

Total assets less current liabilities 24,018,133 5,307,238 29,325,371

Non-current liabilities
Other payable 1,348,000 — 1,348,000

Loan from ultimate holding company 554,339 — 554,339

Amount payable to ultimate holding company 879,853 — 879,853

Bank loans 1,253,200 2,980,929 2 4,234,129

Deferred tax liabilities 764,772 — 764,772

4,800,164 2,980,929 7,781,093

NET ASSETS 19,217,969 2,326,309 21,544,278

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 115,068 — 115,068

Reserves 15,032,930 74,989 1 15,107,919

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 15,147,998 74,989 15,222,987

Minority interests 4,069,971 2,251,320 2 6,321,291

TOTAL EQUITY 19,217,969 2,326,309 21,544,278

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 102 —

Settlement method III — by the Consideration Shares at the Maximum Issue Price

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets

— Investment properties 4,625,330 — 4,625,330

— Leasehold land held for own use 255,757 — 255,757

— Other property, plant and equipment 40,296 — 40,296

4,921,383 — 4,921,383

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994

Interests in property development 10,505,678 — 10,505,678

Interest in jointly controlled entities 999,405 — 999,405

Interest in associated companies 7,142 — 7,142

Financial investments 136,508 — 136,508

Loans and advances 32,991 — 32,991

Deferred tax assets 4,051 — 4,051

16,624,152 — 16,624,152

Current assets
Interest in property development 59,288 — 59,288

Inventories 4,350,586 — 4,350,586

Trade and other receivables 947,484 — 947,484

Loans and advances 54,316 2,251,320 1 4,556,956

2,251,320 2

Amounts due from jointly controlled entities 232,374 — 232,374

Derivative financial instruments 88,274 — 88,274

Financial investments 2,043,547 — 2,043,547

Time deposit (pledged) 345,087 — 345,087

Cash and cash equivalents 1,562,831 4,543,760 2 4,543,760

(1,562,831) 2

9,683,787 7,483,569 17,167,356

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 103 —

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,390,830 — 1,390,830

Amounts due to minority shareholders 18,270 — 18,270

Derivative financial instruments 19,499 — 19,499

Bank loans 671,843 — 671,843

Current taxation 189,364 — 189,364

2,289,806 — 2,289,806

Net current assets 7,393,981 7,483,569 14,877,550

Total assets less current liabilities 24,018,133 7,483,569 31,501,702

Non-current liabilities
Other payable 1,348,000 — 1,348,000

Loan from ultimate holding company 554,339 — 554,339

Amount payable to ultimate holding company 879,853 — 879,853

Bank loans 1,253,200 2,980,929 2 4,234,129

Deferred tax liabilities 764,772 — 764,772

4,800,164 2,980,929 7,781,093

NET ASSETS 19,217,969 4,502,640 23,720,609

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 115,068 12,169 1 127,237

Reserves 15,032,930 2,239,151 1 17,272,081

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 15,147,998 2,251,320 17,399,318

Minority interests 4,069,971 2,251,320 2 6,321,291

TOTAL EQUITY 19,217,969 4,502,640 23,720,609

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 104 —

Settlement method IV — by the Consideration Shares at the Minimum Issue Price

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets

— Investment properties 4,625,330 — 4,625,330

— Leasehold land held for own use 255,757 — 255,757

— Other property, plant and equipment 40,296 — 40,296

4,921,383 — 4,921,383

Goodwill 16,994 — 16,994

Interests in property development 10,505,678 — 10,505,678

Interest in jointly controlled entities 999,405 — 999,405

Interest in associated companies 7,142 — 7,142

Financial investments 136,508 — 136,508

Loans and advances 32,991 — 32,991

Deferred tax assets 4,051 — 4,051

16,624,152 — 16,624,152

Current assets
Interest in property development 59,288 — 59,288

Inventories 4,350,586 — 4,350,586

Trade and other receivables 947,484 — 947,484

Loans and advances 54,316 2,251,320 1 4,556,956

2,251,320 2

Amounts due from jointly controlled entities 232,374 — 232,374

Derivative financial instruments 88,274 — 88,274

Financial investments 2,043,547 — 2,043,547

Time deposit (pledged) 345,087 — 345,087

Cash and cash equivalents 1,562,831 4,543,760 2 4,543,760

(1,562,831) 2

9,683,787 7,483,569 17,167,356

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 105 —

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments upon
completion of

proposed The Enlarged
The Group Acquisition and Group

as at establishment of pro forma
30 Jun 2007 the Joint Venture total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,390,830 — 1,390,830

Amounts due to minority shareholders 18,270 — 18,270

Derivative financial instruments 19,499 — 19,499

Bank loans 671,843 — 671,843

Current taxation 189,364 — 189,364

2,289,806 — 2,289,806

Net current assets 7,393,981 7,483,569 14,877,550

Total assets less current liabilities 24,018,133 7,483,569 31,501,702

Non-current liabilities
Other payable 1,348,000 — 1,348,000

Loan from ultimate holding company 554,339 — 554,339

Amount payable to ultimate holding company 879,853 — 879,853

Bank loans 1,253,200 2,980,929 2 4,234,129

Deferred tax liabilities 764,772 — 764,772

4,800,164 2,980,929 7,781,093

NET ASSETS 19,217,969 4,502,640 23,720,609

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 115,068 15,526 1 130,594

Reserves 15,032,930 2,235,794 1 17,268,724

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 15,147,998 2,251,320 17,399,318

Minority interests 4,069,971 2,251,320 2 6,321,291

TOTAL EQUITY 19,217,969 4,502,640 23,720,609

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 106 —

Background

On 22 August 2007, the Company, Major Aim Developments Limited (“Major Aim”, a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), and China Orient entered into the following

agreements:

• an assets transfer agreement (“the Assets Transfer Agreement”), pursuant to which

Major Aim will conditionally acquire from China Orient the Assets (as defined

herein) for a consideration of RMB2,190,000,000 (“the Consideration”, equivalent

to approximately HK$2,251,320,000). The assets acquired (“the Assets”) are non-

performing loans, comprising 50% of the outstanding non-performing loans of